

©2021 Coldwell Banker Real Estate LLC. All Rights Reserved. Coldwell Banker\* is a registered trademark licensed to Coldwell Banker Real Estate LLC. An Equal Opportunity Company. Equal Housing Opportunity. Each Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Office is Owned by a Subsidiary of NRT LLC. Real estate agents affiliated with Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage are independent contract sales associates and are not employees of Coldwell Banker Real Estate LLC, Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage or NRT LLC. CalBRE License #0190804.

## **Popular Orinda Union School District superintendent retires**



Carolyn Seaton

Photo Sora O'Doherty

## By Sora O'Doherty

After five years, superintendent Carolyn Seaton is leaving the job; indeed, leaving the state, to retire in Colorado where she will be closer to her family. Seaton has completed 37 years in education, including last year during the COVID-19 pandemic, which presented challenges unknown in education for over 100 years.

Born in Dallas Texas, Seaton was raised in Torrance, California. But she returned to Texas for her undergraduate degree and master's degree, which she earned at the University of North Texas. Prior to coming to Orinda she worked 19 years with the Manhattan Beach school district in Southern California as executive director of educational services and executive director of human resources. She had previously taught in a suburb of Dallas for 13 years.

When Seaton was recruited for the position of OUSD superintendent, she was working on her Ph.D. and wasn't interested in a career move. However, the recruitment firm pursued her, and convinced her that the OUSD would work with her to permit her to defend her dissertation. Seaton was recruited by Hazard, Young, Attea & Associates, the same firm now recruiting for her replacement. Seaton had high praise for the firm and is convinced that they will produce excellent candidates to replace her.

Before last year, Seaton would have said that her major challenge at OUSD had been the public safety power shutoffs, but then came the pandemic, which proved to be much more challenging. "There really wasn't a road map; we hadn't dealt with this in our lifetime" she said. Seaton is really proud at how the educational community in Lamorinda handled such a tremendous shift, and what they were able to accomplish. She expressed her gratitude to the superintendents of 'Walamorinda,' a nickname that includes nearby Walnut Creek and Canyon. She named John Nickerson, Acalanes Union High School District; Bruce Burns, Moraga School District; Richard Whitmore, Lafayette School District; Marie Morgan, Walnut Creek School District; and Lucia Sullivan, Canyon School District, as her helpful colleagues.

Not an epidemiologist, Seaton suddenly found herself giving pandemic updates at every OUSD meeting. "It's interesting" she mused, "what you become an expert in." One of the tricky parts, she recounted, was that there were still unknowns as we were working through this; experts disagreed, and she didn't want OUSD decisions to cause any student or staff to contract COVID-19.

During the pandemic, Seaton added, the OUSD board has been incredible, working so hard; the number of meetings alone was unbelievable, especially as all the board positions are voluntary. Seaton expressed herself to be so impressed with this particular board, "such smart dedicated individuals, respectful of each other and with me." Throughout the pandemic, she said, "they remained focused, and moved on even when we didn't agree. Orinda is really so lucky to have them."

Her successor will certainly have the mental health of students and staff as a very important issue. Still, she noted, "students are amazingly resilient, they always inspire me." That having been said, it will be important to look for students who continue to be affected and need intervention, perhaps in the form of some counseling. The OUSD is currently looking at a tool that they might be able to use to help assess where students are and provide a data point. Right now, Seaton said, there is only the California Healthy Kids Survey, and it isn't enough. "I like to say, there are many COVID silver linings. As difficult as they year was to adjust to, there are many highlights in the ways we have learned how to cope that we can take with us. We know that students learn best when we aren't dealing with significant mental health issues. A little bit of anxiety is a good thing, a lot isn't."

Page: A7

Seaton hopes ways to assess students more regularly can be found and adopted. "We have literacy assessments, but just in the past few years we've tried to address elementary school students with mental health issues." The board is currently looking at ways to expand counseling at elementary and middle school using additional funds from the state and potentially from the federal government.

Seaton garnered universal praise from OUSD board members. Cara Hoxie said, "Dr. Seaton has been a transformative leader.

... continued on Page A9







ORINDA | \$1,899,000 Private 4br/3.5ba home w/patio, built-in BBQ, firepit & outdoor fireplace.

Vlatka Bathgate 925.597.1573 vlatka.bathgate@cbnorcal.com | CalRE #01390784



ORINDA | \$1,695,000 Mid-century inspired 4br/4ba home w/plenty of views, garden areas and decks

Vlatka Bathgate 925.597.1573 vlatka.bathgate@cbnorcal.com | CaIRE #01390784

## **STAR POWER**.

## The real estate brand that shines like no other.

With 96,000 sales associates in 2,900 offices across 40 countries and territories, the **Coldwell Banker**<sup>®</sup> brand is recognized worldwide. Contact us today.

The property information herein is derived from various sources that may include, but not be limited to, county records and the Multiple Listing Service, and it may include approximations. Although the information is believed to be accurate, it is not warranted and you should not rely upon it without personal verification. Real estate agents affiliated with Coldwell Banker Realty are independent contractor sales associates, not employees. ©2021 Coldwell Banker. All Rights Reserved. Coldwell Banker and the Coldwell Banker logos are trademarks of Coldwell Banker Real Estate LLC. The Coldwell Banker<sup>®</sup> System is comprised of company owned offices which are independently owned and operated. The Coldwell Banker System fully supports the principles of the Fair Housing Act and the Equal Opportunity Act.